(ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED)

Docket No. <u>23-1065</u>

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

In Re Sierra Club, Center for Biological Diversity, Delaware Riverkeeper Network, Friends of the Earth, and Environment America,

Petitioners.

Petition for Writ of Mandamus

Harrison Beck,

Admitted, D.C. Cir. Bar No. Pending Andrea Issod, D.C. Cir. Bar No. 56091 Sierra Club 2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 Oakland, CA 94612 (617) 694-5128 (415) 977-5544 harrison.beck@sierraclub.org andrea.issod@sierraclub.org *Attorneys for Petitioners Sierra Club, Friends of the Earth, and Environment America*

Kacy C. Manahan, D.C. Cir. Bar No. 62538 Delaware Riverkeeper Network 925 Canal Street, Suite 3701 Bristol, PA 19007 (215) 369-1188 x115 kacy@delawareriverkeeper.org *Attorney for Petitioner Delaware Riverkeeper Network* Lauren A. Parker, Admitted, D.C. Cir. Bar No. Pending Jason C. Rylander, D.C. Cir. Bar No. 50185 Center for Biological Diversity 1411 K Street NW, Suite 1300 Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 961-4820 (202) 744-2244 lparker@biologicaldiversity.org jrylander@biologicaldiversity.org *Attorneys for Petitioner Center for Biological Diversity*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
GLOSSARYv
INTRODUCTION AND FACTS1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION10
RELIEF REQUESTED11
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES12
ARGUMENT
I. Petitioners Have Article III Standing to Pursue This Writ
II. This Court Should Grant Mandamus Because DOE Has Unreasonably and Unlawfully Delayed Its Clear, Nondiscretionary Duty to Respond to Petitioners' 2013 Petition
III. Petitioners Have a Clear Right to Relief Because DOE's Nearly 10-Year Delay Is Unreasonable Pursuant to the APA and the <i>TRAC</i> factors
CONCLUSION25
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Line Pilots Ass 'n, Int'l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd., 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984)
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)24
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)24
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)
Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp., 485 U.S. 271 (1988)19
<i>In re A Cmty. Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 10, 19, 21, 22
<i>In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 906 (1991)25
<i>In re Bluewater Network,</i> 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000)
<i>In re Core Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)
<i>In re Ctr. for Biological Diversity</i> , 53 F.4th 665 (D.C. Cir. 2022)

15 U.S.C. § 717	
15 U.S.C. § 717b	
15 U.S.C. § 717r	
28 U.S.C. § 1651	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Commonwealth LNG, LLC,</i> 181 FERC ¶ 61,143 (Nov. 17, 2022)9
Magnolia LNG LLC, DOE/FE Order No. 3909-C, Order Amending Long-Term Authorization to Export Liquified Natural Gas to Non-Free Trade Agreement Nations, Docket No. 13-132-LNG (Apr. 27, 2022)
Sabine Pass Liquefaction, LLC, DOE/FE Order No. 2961, Opinion and Order Conditionally Granting Long-Term Authorization to Export Liquefied Natural Gas From Sabine Pass LNG Terminal to Non-Free Trade Agreement Nations, Docket No. 10-111-LNG (May 20, 2011)
48 Fed. Reg. 34,501 (July 29, 1983)7
49 Fed. Reg. 6,684 (Feb. 22, 1984)7
